

No. 23-833

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZACHARY GREENBERG,
Petitioner,

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
BOARD CHAIR OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Margaret A. Little
Counsel of Record
Garrett J. Snedeker
Mark S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
peggy.little@ncla.legal

March 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
BACKGROUND 3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8
ARGUMENT9
 I. THE RULING BELOW SUPPRESSES SPEECH BY
 DISCOURAGING PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGES
 TO RULES IN OTHER STATES 9
 II. GREENBERG SHOULD HAVE PREVAILED AT THE
 THIRD CIRCUIT EVEN APPLYING MORE
 STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS FOR STANDING 11
 A. Federal Courts Have Adopted a Relaxed
 Injury-in-Fact Standard for Plaintiffs
 Asserting Free-Speech Claims 11
 B. Petitioner Adequately Showed an “Actual
 and Well-Founded Fear” He Could Be the
 Target of a Rule 8.4(g) Complaint..... 13
 C. The Evidentiary Burden to Establish
 Injury-in-Fact Is Particularly Relaxed
 with Respect to an Overbreadth Claim 15
CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	6
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	13
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	15
<i>Cerame v. Bowler</i> , No. 21-cv-1502, 2022 WL 3716422 (D. Conn. Aug. 29, 2022).....	3
<i>Cerame v. Bowler</i> , No. 22-3106 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2022)	3
<i>Chong v. Dist. Dir., I.N.S.</i> , 264 F.3d 378 (3d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 605 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. ICE</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020)	6

<i>Greenberg v. Goodrich</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 174 (E.D. Pa. 2022)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	4
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , No. 20-3602, 2021 WL 2577514 (3d Cir. Mar. 17, 2021).....	4
<i>Greenberg v. Lehocky</i> , 81 F.4th 376 (3d Cir. 2023)	2, 7, 8
<i>Greenberg v. Lehocky</i> , No. 23-833 (U.S. Jan. 31, 2024).....	2
<i>Hallandale Prof'l Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. City of Hallandale</i> , 922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Harrell v. The Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Libertarian Party of L.A. Cnty. v. Bowen</i> , 709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	16
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	12, 16
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	15

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	17
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Ne. Pa. Freethought Soc'y v. Cnty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	17
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area School Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Solar Turbines, Inc. v. Seif</i> , 879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	12, 18
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Kileen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	11, 12
<i>Tucker v. Gaddis</i> , 40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	18

<i>Va. v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	13
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
Other Authorities	
Del. Lawyers’ R.P.C. 8.4, cmt. [3]	9
Eugene Volokh, <i>Pre-Enforcement Constitutional Challenges</i> , The Volokh Conspiracy <i>in Reason</i> (Dec. 10, 2021) 10	
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Constitutional Adjudication: The Who and When</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 1363 (1973)	6
Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, <i>The Point Isn’t Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary- Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 Yale L.J. Forum 325 (2019).....	11, 19
Kristine A. Kubes <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Evolution of Model Rule 8.4(g): Working to Eliminate Bias, Discrimination, and Harassment in the Practice of Law</i> , ABA (Mar. 12, 2019).....	9
Model R.P.C. 8.4(d), cmt. 3 (ABA 1998)	3
Model R.P.C. 8.4(g), cmt. [3] (ABA 2016)	3
Model R.P.C. 8.4(g), cmt. [4] (ABA 2016)	4
N.J. R.P.C. 8.4(g)	9
Pa. R.P.C. 8.4 cmt. [3]	4

Tyler B. Lindley,
The Constitutional Model of Mootness,
48 BYU L. Rev. 2151 (2023)6
V.I. Sup. Ct. R. 303(a)9
